stock dividends. The difference being the date used in determining the stock price at the end of each preferred
dividend period, as opposed to the lowest common stock price during the preferred dividend period, subject to a 70%
discount, for calculating the number of common shares issued as payment of the period’s preferred stock dividend.
Accordingly, the number of shares was greater than the number of shares required, and were issued in error.

The Company further determined that a restatement was necessary to correct an error in accounting for derivatives
associated with the private placement of 1,640,000 shares of common stock in November 2004, which was
accompanied by warrants to purchase common stock.

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

13

The effect on the Company’s previously issued financial statements for the Three and Nine Month Periods Ended
September 30, 2006 and the December 31, 2005 Balance Sheet are summarized as follows:

8

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

14

AIRTRAX, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

The effect on the Company’s previously issued Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 is summarized as follows:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

Stockholders’ Deficit:
Common stock $ 21,385,638 $ 326,541  (1) $ 21,712,179
Preferred stock 545,491 (532,541) (1) 12,950
Accumulated deficit (8,463,617) 206,000  (1) (8,257,617)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency $ 5,993,216 $ -- $ 5,993,216

The effect on the company’s previously issued Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2006 is summarized as follows:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

Current Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 402,614 (133,064) (4) 200,500

(69,050) (6)
Warrant and conversion liability 793,677 392,275 (2) 995,576

(259,845) (5)
153,675 (4)

(84,206
)
(5)

Total Current Liabilities 4,419,210 (215) 4,418,995

Long Term Liabilities 1,746,248 359,549(4) 2,105,797
Total Liabilities $ 6,165,458 $ 359,334 $  6,524,792

Stockholders Deficit
Common stock 24,883,095 326,541  (1) 24,829,186

(380,450
)
(3)

Paid in Capital-warrants 1,587,500 (392,275
)
(2) 1,195,225

Preferred stock 545,491 (532,541
)
(1) 12,950

Deficit from Operations (12,755,597) 259,845 (5) (12,136,206)

(380,160) (4)
84,206  (5)

206,000  (1)

349,200  (3)

31,250 (3)

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

15

69,050 (5)

Total Stockholders Deficiency (2,490,597) (359,334) (2,849,931)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency $ 3,674,861 $ -- $ 3,674,861

9

Edgar Filing: AIRTRAX INC - Form 10QSB/A

16

AIRTRAX, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

The effects on the Company’s previously issued Statement of Operations for the Nine Month period ended
September 30, 2006 are summarized as follows:

Previously Increase As
Reported (decrease) Restated

Operating and Administrative Expenses $ (3,503,315) $ (380,160) (4) ( 3,814,425)
69,050  (6)

Revaluation Income 2,511,010 259,845  (5) 2,855,061
84,206  (5)

Deemed dividend expense 652,310 349,200  (3) 303,110